
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 30 September 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

5.   YEAR ONE SUMMARY OF THE FREEDOM LEISURE CONTRACT  
(Pages 29 - 32) 
 

6.   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 42) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 5 OCTOBER 2022 PORTFOLIO: PARTNERING AND 
WELLBEING 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the Health and Wellbeing Plan is 

adopted.  
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report presents the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Plan for the District. It brings 

together, in one document, a suite of actions designed to help and support the health 
and wellbeing of residents of the District. The Plan is set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report.  It covers the period 2022 to 2025 but will be reviewed annually with additional 
actions, as necessary. 

 
2.2 The Plan builds upon the work that has been on-going for many years across a 

number of tiers of local government, involving partners and other public bodies. 
 
2.3 The Plan recognises the importance of the role that the District Council plays in 

supporting the health and wellbeing of local residents, whilst working within a 
Hampshire wide strategic framework. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The plan is based upon and supports the ‘Strategy for the Health and Wellbeing of 

Hampshire 2019-2024’ which is compiled on behalf of the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board. This uses insight from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) to set the relevant priorities. 

 
3.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is an assessment of the current and future 

health and social care needs of the local community and has helped shape the 
priorities within the Plan.  

 
3.3 Evidence illustrates that some parts of the District are disproportionately affected by 

the causes and impacts of the wider detriments of health. The Council’s Health and 
Wellbeing Plan aims to address areas which have the largest impact on the range of 
wellbeing issues that residents face. 

 
3.4 The Council cannot effectively address such issues alone and needs to adopt a 

whole system approach, along with partners, in order to tackle 
[...]
L IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There will be positive implications on the environment by increasing levels of activity, 

especially through the increase of active travel which reduces car usage.  
 
 
9. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Adoption of the Health and Wellbeing Plan will bring about positive equality and 

diversity outcomes. The intention of the Plan is to tackle stubborn health inequalities 
and target vulnerable and deprived communities to assist them improve their health 
and wellbeing. The plan targets the appropriate available resources to those most in 
need. It also seeks to include and empower disenfranchised and disengaged 
communities to deliver sustained and effective interventions, improving sense of self-
worth and pride of place.  

 
10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  
 
10.1 I fully endorse the Health and Wellbeing Plan. Officers have worked closely with 

Members of the Task and Finish Group to shape the plan and identify priorities and 
actions for improving health in the New Forest. I look forward to seeing positive 
health outcomes for our residents by working with our partners. 

 
 
For further information contact:  

Jamie Burton 
Physical Activity and Partnership Manager 
Environmental and Regulation 
Email: Jamie.burton@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
Joanne McClay 
Service Manager - Environmental and Regulation 
Email: Joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

6

mailto:Jamie.burton@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 1

Health and Wellbeing Plan
2022-2025

APPENDIX 1

7



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 2

Local Context10 

Contents

Foreword3

Introduction4

National Context5

Regional Context8

Action Plan17

Priority 118

Priority 219

Priority 320

Monitoring and Review21

Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy9

8



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 3

Foreword

The health and wellbeing of New Forest residents 
is of paramount importance to New Forest District 
Council. We recognise that whilst the area is generally 
a healthy place to live, there are health inequalities 
and challenges that affect the wellbeing of residents.  
The pandemic has also increased the existing health 
inequalities within our Communities. 

Adopting a healthier lifestyle leads to many positive 
benefits, not just for the individual but also for the 
wider District, in terms of social, economic and 
environmental outcomes. 

The Council’s health and wellbeing plan has been 
prepared using available evidence to identify issues, 
agree priorities and develop action plans to tackle 
health inequalities and improve the health and 
wellbeing of residents.  

I fully endorse this plan and support a coordinated 
approach by agencies to make it as easy as possible 
for anyone, whatever age, to improve their health 
and wellbeing by providing opportunities to live a 
healthier and more fulfilled life.  

Cllr Geoff Blunden

9



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 4

Introduction

The health and wellbeing of residents of 
the New Forest is pivotal to living a happier, 
healthier and potentially longer, more fulfilled 
life but it also has an impact on the District’s 
economy and prosperity, including the desire 
to create more sustainable communities. 

This plan looks to put health and wellbeing 
at the heart of the Council’s services, with 
the aim to reduce health inequalities and 
sustain and improve the health and wellbeing 
outcomes of our local communities. 

Population health data, local information, 
our statutory duties in relation to health and 

wellbeing and our partnership working role, 
have all assisted in the development of the 
plan and identifying the priorities. 

The health and wellbeing plan will be 
reviewed annually to measure performance 
against the priorities and actions. 

This document will support the Council in 
evidencing its Corporate Plan priorities and, 
where possible, attract extra investment 
to deliver and expand the delivery of 
interventions tha
[...]
groups are more vulnerable to the 
causes of poor mental health. Those in the 
Farming Industry, those in poverty and those 
who are socially isolated are all at heightened 
risk of poor mental wellbeing. Within the 
District these groups are represented. 

Suicide is a particular problem affecting 
men. Males account for 77% of suicides, 
often associated with unemployment, debt, 
redundancy and social isolation. A specific 
and concerted programme to tackle some of 
the specific issues that lead to suicide, will be 
explored.

Programmes that can implement aspects 
of the Five Ways to Wellbeing should be 
promoted and implemented. Arts and cultural 
activity can play an important role as a key 
contributor to supporting the mental wellbeing 
of residents. The Council is a member of the 
consortium delivering the Culture in Common 
programme which will be engaging and 
empowering identified communities across the 
District to have the ability to shape their place, 
connect, learn new skills and have pride in 
contributing to their community.

As we have seen, the stubborn inequalities will 
need a whole system approach to tackle the 
issues impacting on communities. To achieve 
this, a concerted effort will be required in 
these particular areas and they should form 
the basis of collaborative working. We will also 
need to work WITH the communities rather 
than imposing interventions. It is crucial that 
communities have the ability to build on local 
strengths and are empowered to overcome the 
challenges they face, in order for the impacts 
to be engaging and sustainable.

Mental Health

22



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 17

Action Plan

Set out below are the Council's actions against each priority to improve the 
health and wellbeing of the residents of the District.

23



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 18

Priority 1

We Will:

• Establish a Healthier New Forest
Partnership and produce an action
plan to target priorities.

• Work with the Nationa
[...]
e.

26



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 21

Monitoring and Review

Performance and progress against each of the 
actions within this strategy will be reviewed 
annually in conjunction with members 
and stakeholders. 

We will look to build on the work that is 
currently carried out by the Council and 
the established relationships with a wide 
range of partners, by taking a more holistic 
and overarching approach to delivering the 
Council’s health and wellbeing agenda. 

We will explore further opportunities and 
interventions to improve the health outcomes 
of our residents and further actions may 
be added. 

The key to achieving the priorities set out in 
this plan, is how we implement the actions 
and the importance of monitoring and 
reviewing progress.  

27



Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 22

Health and Wellbeing Plan
2022-2025

28



CABINET – 5 OCTOBER 2022 PORTFOLIO: PARTNERING & 
WELLBEING 

YEAR ONE SUMMARY OF THE FREEDOM LEISURE CONTRACT 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 Members of the Cabinet are asked to note the transition year summary position and the 

financial implications of both the transition year and the Net Income Adjustment built into 

the service contract with Freedom Leisure (to take effect in the second year of the 

contract).  

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The 11-year contract between the Council and Freedom Leisure to operate the Council’s 

5 leisure centres commenced on 1st July 2021.  This report provides an overview of the 

performance and delivery of Freedom Leisure’s management of the 5 leisure centres 

during the first year of the contract.  

 

2.2 The first year of the contract has acted as a Transition Year for Freedom Leisure, taking 

account of the uncertainties surrounding the pandemic around the point of transfer, and 

allowing them to embed their products and services within the 5-leisure centres. 

  

3. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

3.1 The Community, Partnerships and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Panel have received 

regular reports throughout the first year of the contract with Freedom Leisure. The 

reports contain information on Freedom Leisure’s performance against the contract key 

performance and strategic performance indicators including membership and swim 

lessons, customer satisfaction and Active Communities.  

 

3.2 The body of this report summarises some of the key performance details and details the 

contractual financial mechanisms which have triggered as we conclude the transition 

year and enter year two of the contract. 

 

4. TRANSITION YEAR SUMMARY 

4.1 Commercially, the first year of the partnership has focussed on the recovery of both 

Fitness & Swim Lesson memberships following their decline during the coronavirus 

pandemic. Whilst Swimming Lessons have shown a positive recovery back to pre-

pandemic levels, health and fitness memberships have taken longer to recover and 

continue to trail pre-pandemic levels as the contract enters its second year.  Generally, 

this performance mirrors that of the wider leisure industry. In year two of the contract, 

the continued recovery of health & fitness memberships is the primary commercial 

challenge for Freedom Leisure. 

 

4.2 Operationally, the cost of energy, specifically gas and electricity, has placed significant 

pressure on the operational costs of the leisure centres, in particular the heating of the 

29

Agenda Item 5



swimming pools. Freedom have taken a number of local mitigation actions to reduce the 

impact of the external cost pressures, but this area remains a primary challenge for 

Freedom in the second year of the partnership. The wider leisure industry is lobbying for 

central government support to ensure swimming pools can continue to operate, whilst 

there has been an initial announcement from government on support for business at the 

time of writing this report there has been no official announcement regarding support for 

leisure centres.  

 

4.3 Freedom Leisure appointed a Healthy Communities Manager within the contract in late 

2021. The purpose of this role, in line with Freedom’s bid, is to work closely with key 

(local & national) partners and stakeholders across New Forest and Hampshire and 

work with the Community Champions across the leisure centres, shaping and leading 

on the implementation of the New Forest Active Communities Development Plan and 

programmes to increase physical activity and improve mental health. The role will also 

attract external funding each year, in line with local partners and the Physical Activity & 

Partnership Manager and Team to support the service  

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The contract provides two key financial mechanisms which have been triggered 

following the first year of the partnership; 

 The Top-Up Mechanism (Transition Year) 

 The Net Income Adjustment (Contract year 2) 

The Top Up Mechanism 

5.2 The contract allowed for an open-book arrangement within the first year of the 

partnership and, based on their provisional outturn for the year, subject to the final 

audited accounts, the council will pay an overall management fee to Freedom Leisure 

of £1.23million (the capped value as per the contract). 

 

5.3 Provision within the Council’s 2021/22 year-end accounts has been made for this overall 

payment, with a small additional sum coming from the 2022/23 budget. 

The Net Income Adjustment 

5.4 Whilst it was the Council’s original intention to support Freedom Leisure with an 

additional payment to reflect the particular extreme circumstances faced by them, 

primarily related to utilities as a result of the invasion of the Ukraine by Russia, external 

Council advice sought as part of that process has concluded that the payment would be 

outside of the contract terms.  Subsequently, the Council is intending to rely solely on 

the mechanisms embedded within the Contract with Freedom Leisure.   

 

5.5 The contractual arrangements 
[...]
ur 

leisure centres will mean improved facilities which will offer residents more opportunities 

locally to engage in an active lifestyle. 

 

For further information contact:  

Jon Randall 
Leisure Contract Monitoring Officer 
07771 378703 
Jon.randall@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head Partnership and 
Operations 
023 8028 5479 
Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Finance & Corporate 
Services 
023 8028 5001 
Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  

None 

 

31

mailto:Jon.randall@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 5 OCTOBER 2022    PORTFOLIO: LEADER / ALL 
 
 

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 
 
1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet:- 

 
(a) support the development of a council-wide transformation programme to improve 

service outcomes and contribute budget savings as outlined in the Medium-term 
financial plan; and 
 

(b) note that a Business Case will be brought to the new administration in advance of 
commencement of the programme in Q1 2023/24. 

 
 
2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council has a good track record for delivering services to our residents and is 

ambitious in setting corporate plan priorities that matter to the people of the New 
Forest, putting the community first. There is a continued commitment in the Council’s 
vision to secure a vibrant and prosperous New Forest, guided by the people it serves. 
However, the needs and expectations of our residents are changing as a result of 
changing age demographics, progress in technology, post-Covid behaviour change 
and impact of the cost-of-living crisis. There is a need to respond to these changes 
whilst maintaining our performance and focussing resources on the Council’s priorities. 
 

2.2 There is also an increasing need to ensure we deliver services efficiently, optimise 
income generation opportunities and maximise the use of our as
[...]
, eliminate unnecessary work and 
deliver savings 

 “work smarter, not harder” and focus our energy on the tasks that provide the 
most value.  

 
Business and Service Reviews will ensure that our services are designed around 
the principles of our future operating model, contributing towards efficiency gains 
and providing best possible value for money. 

 

5.2 The workstreams will be driven by an individual workstream lead with further 
engagement with the wider leadership team and the Council. 
 

 
6 ENABLING WORKSTREAMS 

 
6.1 The key workstreams will be underpinned by the principles of the operating model 

which will be designed as part of the initial development of the programme. Initially, 
development activity will be supported by three ‘enabling workstreams’:  
 

 Culture and Engagement 

 Partnering and Collaboration 

 Value for Money 
 

6.2 Each of these elements will need to be considered by each of the main workstreams 
and will form some initial principles that the programme will follow. 

37



 

 

 
6.3 In addition to building these enablers into the main workstreams, there will be specific 

actions that will benefit the entire programme which fall under these headings. This 
might include understanding staff mindsets in relation to change appetite, looking for 
opportunities to further develop our relationships with community groups or other 
organisations, or analysing existing budgets and financial statements to identify which 
area of spend could be looked at in more detail during the programme. 
 
 

7 COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
 

7.1 The success of the Transformation Programme will be dependent on the buy-in of our 
people across all levels of the organisation. The wider leadership team has been 
involved in the development of the workstreams within the programme, and we have 
aligned each of our leadership team to one of the six workstreams described above. 
 

7.2 As outlined in the Governance section of this report, members w
[...]
 who 
will be supporting the delivery of the programme in addition to their business-as-usual 

38



 

 

work, through to specific functions that may only be needed on a time limited basis 
(e.g., data, insight and programme management). 

 
9.3 In the short term, the following initial resources – primarily internal and in addition to 

business-as-usual work - will be required in order to complete Preparation and 
Development: 

 

 Programme Development – officers responsible for developing and overseeing 
the transformation approach, including programme governance, identifying 
stakeholders, establishing high level plans and resource planning. 
 

 Workstream Leads – responsible for developing objectives and plans within their 
appropriate workstreams. 

 

 Service Manager support – to provide insight into their services, including 
processes, data, known issues, and opportunity areas. Also, to act as additional 
support for workstream leads. 

 

 EMT engagement – sponsorship, scrutiny and interim approval prior to presenting 
future phases/business case to members 

 

 Specialist expertise – to support us in undertaking initial organisation 
assessments, delivering relevant training, and supporting the core programme 
team. 

 
 

10 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 A full business case will be prepared which will include an estimation of benefits, 
success measures, costs and risks. This will go through officer and member scrutiny 
processes before final sign off. 
 

Benefits 
 

10.2 Financial benefits will be focused on delivering the efficiency savings necessitated by 
the MTFP. These benefits will be delivered by changing the way that we work with a 
view to reducing general costs (resources, contract spend or employee costs) or 
improving income generation. 
 

10.3 The Council will establish benefits realisation processes throughout the programme, 
with actions in place through each phase to capture baseline data where opportunities 
are identified, or where changes are to be made to services. 

 
10.4 Potential areas of benefit have been identified for each workstream however the 

overall programme benefits will need to be developed, bringing together the 
workstreams and wider opportunities that are identified e.g., contract review. Benefits 
detail will become more granular as we progress through the Define and Understand 
phases. 

 
Costs 

 
10.5 The 2022/23 budget included a one-off £200,000 to contribute towards delivery of the 

Corporate Plan priorities, including the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
From this funding; 
 

39



 

 

 An initial budget of £25k will be set aside to support the commission of analysis 
and recommendations by a third-party specialist. 

  

 A further budget of £100k will be allocated to the appointment of a 
Transformation Programme Manager over an initial 18-month period. 

 
 
11 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1 The delivery of transformation programme will give regard to equality impact 

assessments throughout, especially within services where changes are proposed. 
 

12 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

12.1 There are none directly arising from this report. However, the Transformation 
Programme will seek to build on the actions delivered by the Council in its response to 
the Climate and Nature Emergency. This will range from considering sustainability and 
carbon reduction in the context of our accommodation and assets, through to reducing 
the amount of paper and materials we use as part of our service delivery. 
 

13 NEXT STEPS AND TIMELINE 
 

13.1 Commission third-party specialist support to provide an understanding of the 
opportunities available to support the budget and MTFP, in addition to working up a full 
business case for the new Council to consider in 2023. 
 

13.2 Commencement of Define phase in Q1 2023/24. 
 

13.3 Report to EMT, Panels and Cabinet at the end of the Define phase with our findings 
and vision, and gain approval for the commencement of the Understand phase. 

 
14 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
14.1 Whilst this Council has been prudently managed for many years the continuing 

financial pressures outlined in the Medium Term Financial Plan mean we must review 
the way we work, not just in services, but as a whole organisation. We have a track 
record of responding well to change, as demonstrated by our swift and effective 
response through the pandemic and we will draw on these strengths as we plan a 
programme of change.  

 
The first phase of this work is detailed in this report covering the workstreams and 
capacity to be put in place to enable us to develop a full business case for the Council 
to consider in 2023.  

 
I support the approach outlined in this report, and recognise that we are at the start of 
a journey which to be effective will need to involve members, staff and also our 
residents – as the customers we serve. 

 
 

  

40



 

 

For further information contact: 
 
Sheryl Parry 
Business Improvement Project Manager 
Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Business Improvement & 
Elections 
Rebecca.Drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

  
 
 
 
 

41

mailto:Sheryl.Parry@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.Drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Health and Wellbeing Plan
	Appendix 1 - Health and Wellbeing Plan

	5 Year One Summary of the Freedom Leisure Contract
	6 Transformation Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
  Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 

 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Jamie Burton, Rebecca Drummond, Kevin Green, Sheryl Parry, 
Jon Randall, Manjit Sandhu, Joe Tyler and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Davies. 
 

35   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

HM The Queen Elizabeth II 
 
The Leader referred to the sad death of HM The Queen, and highlighted the role 
the Council played to support communities to reflect and mourn.  Moving forward, 
the extension of the Green Canopy tree planting initiative would be a lasting and 
fitting tribute to The Queen, with the Council taking forward 60 trees in 30 locations 
in The Queen’s name in the upcoming planting period. 
 
Rural Prosperity Fund 
 
The Leader was pleased to confirm that the Council had been awarded £540,000 
as part of the Government’s Rural Prosperity Fund, enabling the Council to support 
rural businesses and communities across the District over the next two years.  The 
fund added to the Council’s overall share of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 



 
Cabinet 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

36   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2022, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

37   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

38   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

39   HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the Health and Wellbeing Plan is 
adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and placed on record his thanks to the 
Task and Finish Group and officers for their detailed work to draft and bring forward 
the plan.  The collation and formulation of data with varied partners had been a 
challenging and worthwhile process.  The plan built on the good work already 
undertaken and provided a tool to focus on areas of need and priorities. 
 
The Health and Partnerships Manager highlighted the national studies that informed 
the plan.  The data collected had focused attention on stubborn health inequalities 
that allowed the Council, with partners, to shape an approach to meeting national, 
regional and local targets. 



 
Cabinet 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
In response to questions on ensuring the plan delivered a vision for what the 
Council wanted to achieve, officers highlighted that actions did not all sit with New 
Forest District Council.  The partnership approach, aided by a live document would 
ensure areas of focus.  It was noted that priority one of the plan included the 
establishment of a Healthier New Forest Partnership, which would produce an 
action plan to target priorities. 
 
The Portfolio Holder summarised by highlighting the strong track record of the 
Council and partners over many years in this area, and commended the plan. 
 

40   YEAR ONE SUMMARY OF THE FREEDOM LEISURE CONTRACT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet note the transition year summary position and the financial 
implications of both the transition year and the Net Income Adjustment built into the 
service contract with Freedom Leisure (to take effect in the second year of the 
contract). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and referred to the impact of rising utility 
costs on all leisure providers, which was creating a significant challenge for the 
sector.  Intervention from Government was welcome but the Council and partners, 
including Freedom Leisure, would continue to lobby for further support.  The Leader 
of the Council committed to writing to Government on this issue. 
 
A number of mitigating actions had been taken by Freedom Leisure to address the 
challenges, particularly in achieving sustainability in the running of swimming pools. 
 
The Leisure Contract Monitoring Officer highlighted the regular reports to the 
Community, Partnerships and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel throughout 
the first year of the partnership, which would continue into the future.  Freedom 



 
Cabinet 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

Leisure had over 100 sites across the UK and were working collectively on 
mitigation actions, including with Community Leisure UK and UK Active. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services referred to the 
financial implications in the report and noted the post-covid impact on numbers 
attending leisure centres.  He highlighted the significant financial burden that would 
have been solely with the Council, had it not entered into the partnership.  One 
Member highlighted the extensive financial scrutiny undertaken throughout the 
development of the contract and the ongoing role of Overview and Scrutiny in 
contract monitoring. 
 
In response to concerns on feedback to recent changes to pool temperatures, it 
was noted that this remained a fine balance between customer experience, cost 
and climate and nature issues.  However, Freedom Leisure were committed to the 
national guidelines for pool temperatures.  Wider investment was currently taking 
place in the venues at the moment, with new much improved café, soft play, gym 
and front end facilities. 
 

41   TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) support the development of a council-wide transformation programme to 
improve service outcomes and contribute budget savings as outlined in the 
Medium-term financial plan; and 
 

(b) note that a Business Case will be brought to the new administration in 
advance of commencement of the programme in Q1 2023/24. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and referred to one of the District 
Council’s strengths as financial sustainability.  Whilst changing can be expensive 



 
Cabinet 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

for any type of organisation, with good planning and tackling challenges early, the 
Council was well placed to invest early to meet future challenges, looking ahead to 
the cumulative deficit in the Medium Term Financial Plan.  He welcomed the report. 
 
The Service Manager – Elections and Business Improvement highlighted the 
drivers and opportunities for change in the report.  The programme contained the 
standard phases typical of a transformation programme.  Strong communications 
and engagement would be key to the success of the programme.  The Council’s 
senior leadership team had already contributed to the framework for the plan.  The 
temporary dedicated resource required to ensure initial preparations could take 
place was noted.  A full business case would come forward to the new 
administration following the District Council Elections in May 2023. 
 
One Member expressed his concern about potential austerity measures that could 
come forward, and how the Council might progress the transformation programme 
effectively in this context.  In addition, reassurances were sought that the Council’s 
hardship fund would not be impacted by the programme.  The Leader highlighted 
the positive investment from the Government, including the Freeport initiative and 
that the Council had always sought to redirect resources to priorities and find new 
ways of working and seek efficiencies, rather than make cuts to services.  The 
Chief Executive confirmed that there would be no impact on the hardship fund as a 
result of the Transformation Programme.  The Council would continue to work with 
partners to make the best use of discretionary payments, for the benefit of residents 
who were most in need of support. 
 
A number of Members and officers reiterated that the programme would put the 
needs of residents at the heart of service delivery, and that whilst digital methods 
would be pursued for internal efficiencies and for those customers that wished to 
engage in a digital manner, contact with the Council would remain available in other 
ways for those who could not access services digitally. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


